No. 03·02/2017·SPN·I Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Posts

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi, dated 26.03.2019

To,

All Chief Postmasters General

Subject: Reviewing of Department of Posts Postman and Mail Guard (Group 'C') Recruitment Rules, 2019- reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to inform that, the Competent Authority has decided to amend the recruitment rules (RRs) of Postman and Mail Guard issued vide GSR No. 899(E) dated 20.09.2018.

2. In this context, a copy of draft Notification of Recruitment Rules is enclosed. All Circles are requested to examine the proposed amendment in Recruitment Rules and accordingly provide their valuable inputs to the Directorate latest by 30.04.2019, with the specific approval of CPMG.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

ance 28/03/2019

(Muthuraman'C) Assistant Director General (SPN)

Copy to:

- 1) All stakeholders for furnishing comments by 30.04.2019.
- 2) Director (CEPT), Mysore for uploading the letter along with the proposed amendment in recruitment rules of Postman and Mail Guard in the India Post website for 30 days.

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

Government of India Ministry of Communications (Department of Posts)

New Delhi, the March, 2019

NOTIFICATION

G.S.R. (E) .- In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution, the President hereby makes the following rules to amend the Department of Posts Postman and Mail Guard (Group 'C') post) Recruitment Rules, 2018, namely:-

 (1) These rules may be called the Department of Posts Postman and Mail Guard (Group 'C') post) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2019.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Department of Posts Postman and Mail Guard (Group 'C') post) Recruitment Rules, 2018, in the Schedule,-

(A) in serial number 1 relating to the post of Postman,-

(a) under column (7), for the entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Educational qualification:

(i) 12th standard pass from a recognized Board except for Gramin Dak Sevak.

(ii) 10th standard pass from a recognized Board for Gramin Dak Sevak.

(iii) Knowledge of local language of the concerned Postal Circle or Division. The candidate should have studied local language at least upto 10th standard. The local language of a Postal Circle or Division shall be as published by the Department of Posts.

Other qualification:

(i) Knowledge of working on Computer.

(ii) Valid license to drive two-wheeler or light motor vehicle.

Note-1: Persons with Disability shall be exempted from the possession of license to drive two-wheeler or light motor vehicle.

Note-2: A candidate not having valid driving license at the time of appointment shall not earn periodical increment in pay till production of such license or for a period of five years from the date of appointment whichever is earlier and after production of such license or expiry of such five years period, pay shall be restored prospectively to the level pay would have reached had the periodical increment in pay was not withheld and no arrears of pay shall be paid for the intervening period.";

- (b) under column (8), for the entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-"Age and Educational qualification: NoOther qualification: Yes";
- (B) in serial number 2 relating to the post of Mail Guard, under column (7), for the entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Educational qualification:

- (i) 12th standard pass from a recognized Board except for Gramin Dak Sevak.
- (ii) 10th standard pass from a recognized Board for Gramin Dak Sevak.

(iii) Knowledge of local language of the concerned Postal Circle or Division. The candidate should have studied local language at least upto 10th standard. The local language of a Postal Circle or Division shall be as published by the Department of Posts.

Other qualification:

(i) Knowledge of working on Computer.";

(b) under column (8), for the entry, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Age and Educational qualification: No

Other qualification: Yes".

[F. No. 03-02/2017-SPN-I]

(Satya Narayana Dash) Director (SPN)

Footnote: - The principal notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R. 899 (E), dated the 20th September, 2018.

To,

The Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, Delhi - 110064.